RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 26th November, 2009/5 Agrahayana, 1931 (Saka )

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

REFERENCE BY CHAIR

Reference to the victims of 26/11 Mumbai attack on its

First Anniversary

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members today is the first anniversary of the terrorist attack in
Mumbai which claimed hundreds of innocent lives and injured many others apart from causing
loss of property. The indomitable spirit of human kind cannot be subdued by such senseless
acts of violence. The way Mumbai quickly attained normalcy after the terrorist attack speaks
volumes for the resolve of our people to confront and defeat the evil designs of those wishing to
destabilise the nation and disrupt its progress. YWWe remember today all those who lost their lives
in the Mumbai attack and commend the valiant efforts of our security forces. In solemn
remembrance of those who lost their lives in this horrific attack a year ago, | request Members to

rise in their places and observe silence for a minute.

(Hon. Members then stood in sifence for one minute )
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Preserved heritage sites in Delhi

%101, SHRI BRIJ BHUSHAN TIWARI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of historical remnants in Delhi that have been granted the status of
preserved heritage by the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI);

(b) whether it i1s a fact that most of these sites neither have any name plates nor they are

being maintained; and

(c¢) if so, the reasons for such negligence and the steps being taken by Government in

this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHR| 8
NARAYANASAMY): (&) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

There are 1/4 monuments in Delhi declared to be of national importance as per the relevant
provisions of the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and Remains Act, 1958,
comprising of mosques, tombs, forts, minars, baolis, inscribed pillars, rock edict and
cemeteries belonging to Mauryan, Gupta, Tomar, Chauhan, Mamuluk, Khalji, Tughlug, Sayyid,
Lodi, Sur, early Mughal, late Mughal and British periods ranging in dates between 3rd century
BC to 18th century AD. Of these, Humayun’s Tomb, Qutb Complex and Red Fort have been
inscribed on the World Heritage List considering their outstanding universal value by the World
Heritage Committee of UNESCO. Most of these monuments have been provided with notice
boards indicating their name, history, art, architecture and other salient feature, besides the
protection-notice boards. Major monuments have been provided with directional signages.

However, in view of the Commonwealth Games, 2010, 46 monuments have been identified for

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.



elaborate sprucing up and uplift which, infer-alia, include comprehensive conservation of the
monuments, environment development in the monument precincts and providing of better
visitor-amenities (drinking water facilities, toilets, souvenir shops, cafeteria, etc.). Directional
Signages indicating approach to monuments, visitor facilities, site-maps, etc., are also being

provided at these select monuments.
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Hon. Chairman, Sir, there are 1/4 monuments which have

been Centrally identified under the Act. They are being maintained by the Archaeological

Survey of India. As far as the monuments’ maintenance and directional signages are
concerned, the hon. Members has mentioned that most of the monuments are not having the
signages and also the protection notice boards. Sir, from my side, | would like to submit that
there are 159 monuments where protection notice boards, mentioning that this is a monument
declared of national importance, are there. In most of the monuments, cultural notice boards
have also been there wherein the architecture and historic value of the monument has been

mentioned.

Thirdly, Sir, regarding directional signages, that has also been mentioned in some of the
monuments. Yes, | agree with the hon. Member that while it is there in most of the monuments,
In some of the monuments it is not there. The INTACH has been given the charge of completing

this work for the remaining monuments and that has been done.

As far as encroachment part is concerned, right from 1992 till this day, more than 10
encroachments have been removed. In case of some encroachments, notices have been
issued. The matter is pending in the courts. The courts have granted stay. Ve are pursuing with

the courts to see the stay is vacated so that the encroachments can be removed.
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SHRI'Y. NARAYANASAMY : Sir, 46 monuments have been identified. Even a small tomb is a

monument. The Red Fort is also a monument. The Humayun’s Tomb is also a monument. The



Qutab Minar is a monument. There are many small and big monuments. The Ajmeri Gate is also
a monument. Forty six such monuments where visitors go have been identified. An amount of
Rs. 1/.5 crore has been allocated this year for the purpose of refurbishing these monuments.
Some of them are having toilet facilities, ticketing counter, counter for selling books, drinking
water facilities, and parking facilities. For disabled people a provision has been made, so that
they can visit these monuments. Landscaping has also to be done for their beautification. Forty

six such monuments have been identified.
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, | took note of the senior hon. Member's suggestion.
Refurbishing of monuments, including providing amenities to tourists, is being done. Out of 1/4
monuments, some of the monuments | myself will visit to see that all the facilities are provided to

tourists who are going to see those monuments.
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and

Remains Act, 1958 was passed by Parliament and Rules came in 1959. And it was notified In

1092, Between the period from 1958 to 1992, as far as the jurisdiction of the Act is concerned,
whoever have occupied them or even the people who are occupying it even as private owners
and some of the people who are using it for prior purposes, it has been protected under the Act
itself prior to 1992 before the notification. After 1992, whoever made encroachment there, action
has been taken, and in 10 cases, eviction has been ordered and they have been evicted. In

about 11 cases, It is pending in the court.



SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: No, no. | am talking about the officers, not about the

people. | am talking about those officers who were posted there at that time.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: About the officers, we will be able to consider after the court

judgment comes.

SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Is there any provision in the Act to make Delhi a heritage city? |
would like to know about that.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites
and Remains Act 1958, there is no provision called heritage city, and only heritage sites,
historical ancient monuments and archaeological sites have been mentioned in the Act. Now,
Sir, they are bringing another Bill which is pending in the Rajya Sabha. The Standing Committee
Is also considering it. Now, the monuments which have not been coming under the purview of
the Government of India and also the State Governments, to codify those monuments and for
protecting them, there is a Bill which is pending in the Rajya Sabha because the existing Act
covers the historical ancient monuments and the archaeological sites and remains which are
more than 100 years old. For monuments which are less than 100 years old, the new Bill is
coming, and as soon as the Bill comes, all this will be taken care of. There is no provision called
the heritage city in the present Act.

*102. [The questioner (Miss Anusuiya Uikey) was absent. For answer wide page
21 infra

*103. [The questioner(s) (Ms. Mabel Rebello, Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy) were absent.
For answer vide page 23 infra]

*104. [The questioner (Shri Ramchandra Khuntia) was absent. For answer vide page 23
infra]

*105. [The questioner(s) (Shri Santosh Bagrodia, Shri Gireesh Kumar Sanghi) were
absent. For answer vide page 26 infra

Meeting of telecom service providers

*106. SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI:t
SHRI N.K. SINGH:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to
state:

(a) whether Government had called a meeting of heads of all telecom service providers

recently;
(b) if so, the details of the issues discussed in the meeting and the outcome thereof;

(c)  whether the telecom service providers are not following the directives/guidelines of
Government issued from time to time; and

TT The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Mohsina Kidwai.



